1969 Assembly Bill 295

Date published: March 5, 1970

CHAPTER 413, LAWS OF 1969

- AN ACT to amend 100.201 (9) (a) and (b) of the statutes, relating to penalties for violation of the dairy industry unfair trade practices act.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

100.201 (9) (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

100.201 (9) (a) Violations of this section shall be a misdemeanor punishable as provided herein. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be fined forfeit not less than \$100 nor more than \$5,000 for each offense violation.

(b) The department, after public hearing held pursuant to under s. 93.18, may issue a special order against any person requiring such person to cease and desist from acts, practices or omissions determined by the department to violate this section. Such orders shall be subject to judicial review under ch. 227. Any person violating any violation of a special order issued hereunder shall be fined not less than \$100 nor more than \$5,000 punishable as a contempt under ch. 295 in the manner provided for disobedience of a lawful order of a court, upon the filing of an affidavit by the department of the commission of such violation in any court of record in the county where the violation occurred. The person in contempt may be fined not more than \$5,000 or imprisoned not more than 6 months or both, but s. 295.15 shall not be applicable. Approved February 11, 1970.